SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Project Title and Job Number: Freeport Shores Pedestrian/Bicycle Trail / HC11 Date: 4/3/06
Purchase Order # : 1HC1100106 Supplemental Agreement No.: 4

The City of Sacramento ("City") and URS

("Consultant"), as parties to that certain Consultant and Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number
CA2000.106 . including any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (sald agreement and

supplemental agreements are hereafter collectively referred to as the "Agreement”), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as

follows:

1 The scope of Services specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:
See attached Exhibit A,

2. Inconsideration of the additionat and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed

amount that is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Consultant's fees and expenses, is increased

by 27,768.00 and said maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows:

Agreement's original not-to-exceed amount: 3 180,127.06
Net change by previous supplemental agreements: % 18,166.66
Not-to-exceed amount prior to this supplemental agreement: % 208,253.72
Increased by this Suppiemental Agreement: $ 27,768.00
New not-to-exceed amount including all supplemental agreements: $ 236,061.72

3. Consultant agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall
constitute full compensation for the additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully compensate
Consultant for any and alt direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Consultant in connection with such additional and/or
revised services, including costs associated with any changes in work schedules or in the performance of other services or work
by Consultant. The time for the performance of the Agreement is increased by 183.00 day(s) by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement.

4. Consultant warrants and represents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of consultant
has or have been duly authorized by Consultant o sign this supplemental agreement and bind Consultant to the terms hereof.

Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement she:_li(remat in full force and effect, and
iréd

Consultant shall perform all of the services, duties,obligations, and conditions requ under the Agreement, as supplemented
and modified by this supplemental agreement.

Approval Recommended by:

W
Project Manager &£ \/ : UKCE\)LAttémey -

Approved By:

Lo (O kel ve

Consblant

Approved By: Attested to By:

1M

Marty Hanneman, Assistant City Manager
For: Ray Kerridge, City Manager

City Clerk

A&E-250 (Rev 12/4/96)



EXHIBIT A
FREEPORT SHORES PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE TRAIL
HC11
4/412006

Description Amount

Supplemental Agreement # 4

PSA# 10 Scope Change 27,768.00

Provide additional engineering services as described per URS's letter dated
3/28/2006 The additional fee shall not exceed $27,768. The fee shall include full and
complete reimbursement and compensation for all additionat services provided by
URS and its sub-consultants as of todate. This Supplemental Agreement also serves
as the final seltiement of all URS’ unpaid invoices incurred as of todate. The fee
includes the optional services of Task No. 5 "Bidding Support” of $3,600 and Task
No. 6 “Construction Support” of $3,360 respectively. Task No. § and Task No. B shall
not proceed without the written authorization of the City. The Agreement is hereby
extended {o June 30, 2007

1 ltems Total Supplemental Agreement # 4 $27,768.00



1380 Lead Hill Blvd,, Suite 160

Roseville, CA 95601-2997
RECEIVED Tel: 916 784 3900 — Fax: 916784 0211
APR - 3 2006

I)cpanmem O ir
Ml spundlion :
Enginezring Services Division March 29, 2006

Mr Ricky Chuck, Project Manager
City of Sacramento

Department of Public Works — Engineering Division
915 I Street, Room 2000

Suacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Freeport Shores Pedestrian/Bicycle Trail Project
Project Confract Amendment Proposal

Dear Ricky,

We appreciate the opportunity to submit our scope and fee fora contract amendment to revise and update the
plans, specifications, and estimales for the referenced project.

We are pleased to provide the following itemization of the proposed approach and tasks to the request as a
concise letter proposal:

1. Revise and Update Plans -This tusk consists of the efforts for URS staff to revise and update
plans. Current needs include revisions (o incorporate State Parks requirements (o provide the 30 feet
minimum clearance from centerline of the railroad tracks. It is anticipated that only the beginning
segment of the tratl alignment from the start of the alignment to approximate station [ 1+80 will be
revised to provide the minimum clearance requirement. The proposed fence will be set | foot beyond
the 30 feet clearance line. This task also includes those efforts reflected in the work completed to date.
It is assumed that no changes are required and an exception to the 30 feet minimum clearance
requirement will be provided near the at-grade crossing from approximate station 13+84 1o the at-
grade crossing.
The traffic signal plans will be revised 1o address the City Furnished signal equipment. The following
are the anticipated changes to traffic signal plans:

O Revised the waffic signal plan to show that the City will furnish and the contractor will instafl

the signal controller.
0 Revised the Pole Schedule on the pluns 1o show traffic signal stundards to be furnished by the
City.

One submittal of the revised plans is assumed. The submittal will contain three (3} sets of the revised
plans (revised sheets only) for the City review and comments. The City will provide one set of writlen
comments within two (2) weeks after the submiual. A final QA/QC of the complete project PS&E
will be performed by URS Construction Management (CM) staff prior to project advertisement. One
complete final full size (247 x 36™) Mylar plan set will be submitted to City that will include updated
Engineer Seals, dates, and City acceptance blocks.

The effort for this sub-task will be limited to a maximum value of $13,653.

2. Update Engineer Estimates - URS staff will update and revise the construction quantities and
cost estimates to reflect updated unit prices and quantities accordingly.

The effort for this sub-task will be limited to a2 muximum value of $1710

LADT-PMCONTRCT S\Ltr 2006-03-29-conlrach-zmendment. doe Page | of 2



3. Revise and Update Specifications - The Special Provisions will be updated and revised to reflect
changes to time of completion and City furnished signal equipment requirements The specification
document will include an updated bid Proposal and Schedule of Values

The effort for this sub-task will be limited to a maximum value of $2450

4. Project Management and Coordination — This task includes the direction of work, attendance of
meetings in City Offices with City staff or other interested parties, project coordination with the City,
and subconsultants, monitoring schedule and budget performance, and preparing progress reports for
the City. [t is assumed two (2) meetings (kickoff/field review and comments review) will be required.

The effort for this sub-task will be limited to a maximum value of $2495

5. Bidding Support (Optional) — The design team will provide assistance during the bidding period.
We will be available to respond to contractor questions during the bidding process. Attend the Pre-
Bid Meeting if necessary.

The effort for this sub-task is estimated to be $3500 Due to the indeterminate and variability nature
of the requirements for this task, additional efforts beyond those estimated above will be provided ona
time and materials basis as approved by the City

6. Construction Support (Optional) - The design team will be available to answer construction
related questions for construction administration and respond to RFIs during construction. This will
include the review of traffic signal equipment and material submitials.

The effort for this sub-task is estimated to be $3960. Due to the indeterminate and variability nature
of the requirements for this task, additional efforts beyond those estimated above will be provided on a
time and materials basis as approved by the City.

The total request for the required tasks (tasks 1-4) is a value not to exceed $20,308. The total request for the
optional tasks (tasks 5 and 6) is $7460.

Thank you for your consideration and please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

URS Americas,Inc.

ice President

LAD1-PMCONTRCTS\LYr 2006-03-28-conlract-amendment doc Page 2 of 2



Eatied

Lato,,

diWuns ds R B2 {0 NG IV HE R N

81} 10j 3jeWIST 924N0SaY Weal SHN

88.2'228 17LOL
8 dAMHYIN INYLINSNODENS
009'vs ] | 1009'vs S1S0D VLOL SINVIINSNODENS
00.% S1503 103HI0 SHN
B9y'ze 0893 DS0'2S 083 g91'ss  {o0s'as [019'ss S1S02 HOBY] sHN
B9L'2ES 899'02% 102 poi'is 82 2k g 9 6E g8 e SIVLO1-8NS
H
sl
i
43
[43
it
213
6
i}
A
096'ES 096'es ae g 2 r 91 a2 (reuondeyy aahlug vopangsee y; 9
005°'ES 00S'Es 44 |4 2 § ] 2 (enotdg)) poddng dueppgyy 6
Ge12S GetZs vl c v 7 HORENIPIB0]) N PARISEIIY DAlnLE| F
ose'es 082'2% 61 o0es tr 3 2z a { sumaanls sqepds pue meayg ¢
012748 O15'13 a2t 0pes fr [ § solEnsy J0aunhig mepd;y] | 2
£S9'ELS AR cDl 0048 g 14 gl € 6& e :48 suepl aupilit pav sseang] 3
$ s 0GLs 568 £0ES 088 B0LS EELS AR G918 06i$ [3ivd . B e
150C HOogvl SHH iS00 SHH SUH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH NOLLJIMOS30a M5VYL W_
SHn SHA SHN SHN SHN SHn Sufy SHA SHO SHA %
< o a 5 S -] = o = = =) <] = ]
e = Y Z - T = i b 08 B
75N fw] o o) [3] -5 - m m m B -
P = - = = m » = =z = o m
I @ m m b4 nHu 7y o m..u £
@ 2 3 5 z & A z 3
[s)] O w & o = o by in
T % = £ z =
Iy
AHVINIAINS NOISN31Xd Hivdl STHOHS 1HOd3344




[ERSE T

A #4073 G St B AT 40 Jriindsiieey IO B

891'tes 1L AN GLL G043 089§ 054'Z8  [o8rs 691’65 |ops'9s {0i9'ss SIVLIOL
BGL'EZS a9y'22s 641 4045 4% oz 6E 8BS e SIVLIoIaNS
L:H
5%
¥
3
4]
x
[
&
]
i
SOG'ES 0O6'ES By T B 9 B el y) eEng Be sy} g
00% 28 UOE'ZS 81 z 3 [ [3 5
SER'LS G68'48 i T 2 Hopgigsiony pee masenegy Dafargy ¥
%018 05918 Gi ootS t z d i setntlysads aepde e asnag) ¢
Dia'LS [11833 i 001S 3 I3 SERLLSY FAIA 6K} 2
EGTELS AR LS B 006S b 1 i€ 52 2 H suvpl appede pue g
5 H [HH £56% 211 4 0gs £0IS Ay Ggis Gols 061% jHivH
1502 HoBY SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH HOLL4I¥DS30 HSVYL Mm
%
el 23 E 22 2 3 g g g g $e Z
ar | "o - 1 81208 5 e | 2 |88 g
S 3 s F o8 s |0 5 | 8 | "g "
2 2 3 z g ] = o
k] b w E 3 3 R
3
INIWIDYNYIN LOIMOHL B TAID NOISNILX3 TivHL SIHOHS LHOdHHHA
BUL 10 SIBWEST 82IN0S0Y WEAL SHA




PR Lo whr WOKET S TR e LIV AGT b

D05v'S a02'rs g2 oars 00Z'yS SIVLOL

609°pS 00Z'y$ '14 aovs BT Svioians

4
[ T WP K S PRTE A TPave- B
LY

0021 002718 & [ tmmoidg} poddas Buppig
095 0065 T v Uy | 1007 § Fessbaury) 1aelolgd] ¥
0345 0095 r 001S T OIES108dE RINPN POR #NEARE] [
0G4S 004 3 0015 v WoISwHA Y Jveuibug AP b
[T 00271 S i 0des ] sumd sapdn O SUASE] L
s $ : 051§ [31vd
L8500 HOBY SHH SHH SHH SuH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH SHH NOILdINDSE0 NSV W,_
2
Tv1l0oL W ..O.. M.g .W
iy e
5
2E | 5
= =
& i
[=]
E]
SH3I3d ? HH3S NOISNILX3 TIvHL S3HOHS LHOJ433HA

3t} 10 SIBWIIST 0DINOSAY WES] Q4N




Roseville California Office
20086 Schedule of Fees and Charges

The following describes the basis for compensation for service
performed during the calendar year 2006

This Schedule of Fees and Charges will be adjusted
annuaily on Jannary 1 of cach subsequent year to reflect
merit and economic salary increases, and changes in the
expected level and mode of operations for the new year
The new Schedule of Fees and Charges will apply 1o
existing and new assignments.

PERSONNEL CHARGES

The charge for all time required in the performance of the
Scope of Service, including office, field and iravel time,
will be at the Unit Price Hourly rates set forth below for the
labor classifications indicated

Labor Classification Hourly Rate

Graduate Engineer, Surveyor, Scientist 378.50
Engineer, Surveyor, Scientist $102.50
Senior Enginecr, Surveyor, Scientist $125.00
Project Engineer, Surveyor, Scientist $132350
Project Manager $165.00
Principal Engincer, Surveyor, Scientist S175 00
Senior Project Manager 19000
Program Director S210.00
Clerical $53.00
Project Assistant/Word Processor $75.00
S1. Project Assistant / Controller $92.50
Technician/ CADD $92.50
Construction Inspector $102.50
Senior Technician/ CADD $102.50
2-Person Survey Party 522000
3-Person Survey Party $300.00

When URS staff appear as expert witnesses at court trials,
mediation, arbitration hearings and depositions, their time
will be charged at 2.0 times the standard rate  All time
spent preparing for such trals, hearings and depositions,
will be charged at the standard labor rate.

URS LABORATORY SERVICES AND

EQUIPMENT CHARGES

Charges for laboratory services and cquipment will be
charged at standard usage rates. Rate schedules are
available upon request.

OTHER PROJECT CHARGES

Subcontractors and Equipment Rental

The cost of services subcontracted by URS o others and
other costs incurred by URS will be charged at cost plus
0%,

Survey Equipment and Supplies

The use of Global Positioning System (GPS) Receivers
will be charged at $150.00 per day per receiver. Normal
survey stakes and other supplies are included in the hourly
rate. Special type monuments will be charged at cost.

Construction Field Communications

The cost of communications including telephone, pagers,
celf phones, network communications, facsimile will be
charged at actual cost plus 10%.

Document Reproduction

In-house reproduction will be charged at $.10 a page for
8.5" by 11" black and white, § 20 a page for 11" by 17"
black and white and $1 50 a page lor color.

Travel, Yehicles and Mileage

Field vehicles (pick-ups, vans. trucks, etc ) used on project
assignments will be charged at $75.00 per day, $375.00 per
week or $1,500 per month. Vanguarde Survey Truck will be
charged at 3800/day. The mileage charge for personal autos
will be the then current mileage rate established by the
Internal Revenue Service. Travel expenses will be billed at
actual cost.

Prevailing Wage and Non-exempt Employees

URS survey crews are members of the Operating Engineers
Local Union No. 3 and are subject w prevailing wage
schedules. Survey parly rates may be proportionally
increased by the amount of the published wage change
when changes to these rates occur. A 30% premium will
be charged for all non-exempt cmployees working
overtime hours

This fee schedule contains confidential business information and is not to be copied or
distributed for any purpose other than the use intended in this contract or proposal.




fp

FEHR & PEERS

TRANSPORTATION (CGHSULIANTS

March 7, 2006

Mr. Huey Nham

RS Corporation

1380 Lead Hill Boulevard, Suite 100
Roseville, CA 95861

Re; Proposal to Amend the Traffic Signal Plans, Special Provisions, and Estimate for the
Freeport Shores Trail Project in the City of Sacramento

Dear Mr Nham:

Fehr & Peers is pleased io submit this proposal to revise the plans, special provisions, and estimate for
the traffic signal installation associated with the Freeport Shores Trail Project in the City of Sacramento.
This proposal addresses the items identified by the City and URS in e-mails dated March 2 and March 3,
2006

Exhibit A oullines our proposed scope of work. We propose {o perform the work on a time and malerials
basis with a not-to-exceed limil of $4,600, as shown on Exhibit B, including the optional tasks. Invoices
will be submilted monthly and are due upon receipl,

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal Please do not hesitate {o cali me at (916) 773-
1900 if you have any questions

Sincerely,

FEHR & PEERS

Y AN OV Q/,(%(

Krislin Calla, PE Alan D. Teiford, P.E.
Associate Principal
C62481

P06-1628-RS

2990 Lava Ridga Court Sufte 200 Roseville. CA 95661 (916) 773-1900  Fax (#18) 773.2015
www. fehrandpeers.com



fp

FErHr & PrERS

TRANSPORTATION COHSULTANTS

EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK

TASK 1: REVISE TRAFFIC SIGNAL PLANS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, AND ESTIMATE
Fehr & Peers will prepare revised plans, special provisions, and estimale as follows:

» Revise the traffic signal plan to show that the City will furnish and the contractor will install the
controier

» Revise the Pole Schedule on the plans to show traffic signat standards to be furnished by the
City

+ Revise the special provisions to include City-furnished equipment and instruction for the
conlractor to install this equipment

» Updalte the construction quantities and cost estimate to reflect updated unit prices and the City-
furnished equipment.

+  Submit one fuli-size set of ptans and one copy each of the special provisions and estimate to
URS for submittai to the City

« Prepare one complete sel of traffic signal plans on mylar with the changes identified above and
updated engineer seals, dates, and City acceplance blocks.

TASK 2: BIDDING SUPPORT {OPTIONAL)
Fehr & Peers will provide assistance during the bidding period. We will be available to respond to
contractor quastions during the bidding process A total of four hours is included in the fee estimate for
this {ask
TASK 3: CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT {OPTIONAL)
Fehr & Peers will be availzble to respond to contractor questions and respond to RFis during

construction. We will review material submittals. A total of eight hours is included in the fee estimate for
this task.

Freeport Shores Amendment
March 7. 2006
Page 20l 3



EXHIBIT B - HOURS AND FEE

fp

FEtir & PEERS

TRAHSPORTATION (OKNSULTANTS

Task Hours Avg. Rate Total
o |5 | siom
2 | Bidding Support (Optional) 4 $150/mr. $600
3 | Construction Support (Optional) B $150/hr. $1.200
Total Labor 28 $4,200
Other Direct Costs (i ., printing, travel, efc) S400
Total Fee 54 600

Freepon Shores Amendmen!
KMarch 7, 2006
Page 3of 3



